

# 12-208

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Second Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

LUT MUHAMMAD,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

BROWNSTONE, P.A.  
ROBERT L. SIRIANNI, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 684716  
400 North New York Avenue  
Suite 215  
Winter Park, Florida 32789  
407.388.1900 (O)  
407.622.1511 (F)  
*Attorney for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING MR. MUHAMMAD BASED UPON DRUG QUANTITIES NEITHER VOLUNTARILY PLEADED NOR PROVED TO THE JURY .....13

    A. Standard of Review ..... 13

    B. Argument on the Merits .....13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE GOVERNMENT ESTABLISHED BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT MR. MUHAMMAD PURCHASED 2.8 KILOGRAMS OF COCAINE BASE DURING THE COURSE OF THE CONSPIRACY .....19

    A. Standard of Review ..... 19

    B. Argument on the Merits.....19

CONCLUSION .....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Dorsey v. United States*, 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....16 n.2, 17

*United States v. Archer*, 671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011).....13, 19

*United States v. Gonzalez*, 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) .....14, 15, 19

*United States v. Jones*, 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008) .....24

*United States v. Martinez*, 133 F. App'x 762 (2d Cir. 2005).....20, 23

*United States v. Shonubi*, 998 F.2d 84, 89 (2d Cir. 1993).....19, 20, 21

*United States v. Shonubi*, 103 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1997) .....20, 21

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742 ..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 841.....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 846.....3, 4

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....*passim*
